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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr N Ecart

	Scheme
	IHS Global Ltd Pension and Life Assurance 

Scheme (formerly the Technical Indexes and Associated Companies Superannuation Fund and Life Assurance Scheme) 

	Respondents
	IHS Global Ltd (formerly Technical Indexes

Limited) (the Company)


Subject

Mr Ecart’s complaint is that, following his redundancy, the Company refused to allow him to take his entitlement from the Scheme early without a reduction being applied to it, which he says was contrary to what he was told. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Company because: 

· Mr Ecart was told by the Senior Vice President of the Company he reported to that special early retirement terms would apply to him on redundancy and otherwise under the Scheme. 

· Mr Ecart did not rescind the terms of the offer made to him in relation to those early retirement terms.  

· There is no evidence to suggest that Mr Ecart’s dual roles as a vice president/ director of the Company and a trustee of the Scheme impacted on or unduly influenced the early retirement terms offered to him.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme rules 

1. We have a copy of the Scheme rules adopted by a deed dated 19 July 1999 governing the Scheme with effect from 1 April 1999 (the 1999 Rules).  

2. We also have a copy of an undated deed and rules attached to it, which we understand to be the current rules governing the Scheme (effective from 6 April 2006) and adopted by a trust deed dated 10 February 2009 (the Current Rules).  

3. The Scheme was closed to future benefit accrual with effect from 30 November 2010 by a deed of amendment also dated 30 November 2010. 

4. Rule 3.2 of the 1999 Rules (Early Retirement) provides that:

“If the Principal Employer agrees, a Member may take an immediate pension before Normal Retirement Date if his Pensionable Service and Service end:

3.2.1 after reaching age 50, or …”

5. Rule 3.2 of the Current Rules is essentially on the same terms except that rule 3.2.1 provides as follows: 

“3.2.1 on or after reaching age 50 (or age 55, after 5 April 2010), or….”

6. Rule 3.3 of the 1999 Rules provides that:


“The Member’s pension under Rule 3.2 is calculated under rule 3.13 (preserved pension) and reduced Actuarially for early payment EXCEPT that no reduction shall be made if the Member is aged 60 or over when his Pensionable Service and Service end.” 

7. Rule 3.3 of the Current Rules essentially mirrors the terms contained in rule 3.3 of the 1999 Rules. 

8. Rule 17.2 of the 1999 Rules (Augmentation) provides that: 

“If the Principal Employer agrees, the Trustees may also use the Main Fund:

17.2.1 to provide extra Relevant Benefits for a Life Assurance Member or his dependants, a Member or his dependants or for an Employee who is not a Life Assurance Member or a Member and his dependants, subject to rule 8.9 (limited price indexation): ……

If after taking the Actuary’s advice the Trustees decide that providing extra benefits may prejudice Relevant Benefits for other persons, they may require the Employers to contribute extra to the Main Fund.”

9. Rule 17.2 of the Current Rules (Augmentation) is essentially on the same terms, except that rule 17.2 .1.1 (the equivalent provision to rule 17.2.1 of the 1999 Rules) allows the trustees with the agreement of the principal employer to provide: 

“extra Relevant Benefits, or Relevant Benefits not otherwise payable, for or in respect of a Life Assurance Member or his dependants or a Member or his dependants, or…. 

10. Rule 19.2.4 of the 1999 Rules provides that:

“A Trustee or director of a corporate Trustee may validly execute his Trustee duties even if he is entitled to receive benefits under the Scheme or has an interest in the result of his actions.”

11. Rule 19.6 of the Current Rules (Trustee may benefit) provides that:

“Subject to the requirements of the Pensions Regulator or, in the case of the director of a corporate body, the Companies Act 2006 regarding “conflicts of interest”, a Trustee or the director of a corporate body which is a Trustee, may validly execute his trustee duties even if he is entitled to receive benefits under the Scheme or has an interest in the result of his actions.”

Material Facts

12. Mr Ecart was Vice-President, Commercial Development, Europe, Middle East & Africa (EMEA), based in the UK, a director of the Company.  At the time material to the subject matter of his complaint Mr Ecart reported to Mr S-S, the Senior Vice-President EMEA based in Denver (the Senior Vice-President).  The Senior Vice-President was a senior director of the Company and reported to the Chief Executive.  

13. Mr Ecart joined the Scheme in the early 1990s.   He became a trustee of the Scheme around ten years ago and remains a trustee.

14. On 15 December 2003 Aon Hewitt (the Scheme managers)(Aon) wrote to the Chairman of the Scheme trustees providing advice on intended changes to the Scheme in relation to early retirement (the Aon Letter).  The Aon Letter acknowledged that there are “four Members the Company still wants to have unreduced early retirement”. 

15. At their meeting on 12 July 2004 the Scheme trustees referred to the Aon Letter (Minute 05.00.4, “Early-Retirement “Top-Up” Costs”).  It is minuted that the Aon Letter set out the “Top-Up costs to the fund assuming N Ecart, [AG], [GK] and [RM] are allowed to retire at 60 without reduction and to assume, in these calculations that they would retire at 55 on the current early retirement basis.”    

16. On 11 August 2004, the Senior Vice-President wrote to the Scheme trustees on behalf of the Company (at that time Technical Indexes Limited) (the “August 2004 Letter”).   

17. The August 2004 Letter set out a number of steps the Company intended to take following an actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at January 2003.  In his letter the Senior Vice-President advised the Scheme trustees (paragraph 1) that the Company would not permit early retirement for active members of the Scheme prior to age 63 or deferred members prior to age 65, without application of the Scheme’s early retirement factors.  

18. The Senior Vice-President also advised the Scheme trustees in the August 2004 Letter (paragraph 2) that

“the following four active members will be allowed to maintain the discretion of taking early retirement at age 60 without the application of any early retirement factor or to take early retirement after age 55 and prior to age 60 with the application of early retirement factors, as advised by the Scheme’s Actuary, at the rate of 4% simple.  If any of the four named members lose their employment prior to reaching age 55 as a result of merger, acquisition, flotation or other organisational re-structuring event, they will be permitted to retire at age 55 on the same terms as contained in this paragraph.  The Company has agreed to make additional contributions to provide for the maintenance of this discretion.

[AG]

Nick Ecart

[RM]

[GK]”

19. MS (Vice President Human Resources Shared Services at the Company) sent a letter attached to an email dated 11 October 2008 to the Chairman of the Scheme trustees (the October 2008 Letter) which said that:

“The Company wishes to notify the Trustees of the [Scheme] of a change in its policy set out in [the August 2004 Letter] in respect of deficit recovery. 

Two of the four members, identified in Paragraph 2 of that letter, namely [AG] and Nick Ecart, have, at the Company’s request, rescinded their right to the early retirement terms set out in that Paragraph.  They will therefore now be subject to the same terms in respect of early retirement as all other members.  These terms are set out in Paragraph 1 of the same letter. 

Please notify the Scheme Actuary of this change in Company policy so that it can be taken into account in valuations of Scheme liabilities.”

20. On 15 June 2010 the Company wrote to Mr Ecart notifying him of the impact of proposed changes to the structure of the Company, advising him that his role within the Company was at risk of redundancy.  

21. Mr Ecart left the Company due to redundancy on 31 August 2010 and, following his departure, requested a retirement quotation/projection from Aon.   

22. Aon sent Mr Ecart a letter dated 3 November 2010 setting out estimates of his Scheme benefits in the event of retirement at either age 55 or age 60.  The calculations assumed that he maintained a normal retirement age of 60 and special early retirement factors

23. Mr Ecart was concerned that his Scheme benefits were not being calculated on the basis set out set out in the August 2004 Letter and on 29 November 2010 made enquiries of MS.  MS responded by email on 2 December 2010 as follows:

“As you are aware from the various discussions in 2008, the Company was very surprised to hear in mid-2008 that [the Senior Vice-President] (without knowledge or appropriate approvals from the business) agreed to provide special arrangements referred to in the letter of 11 August 2004 to its selected UK management team, some of who were directors of the company as well as trustees of the pension scheme therefore in a position to influence this set up to their self interest.  As soon as we learned about this situation, the Company decided to withdraw such arrangements for AG and you, considering your directorship position in the business and your role as a Trustee of the plan.  The decision was communicated to you back in October 2008.  As such it is clear that you are eligible for standard early retirement terms in line with other members of the pension scheme and should not receive any special arrangements.”  

24. Mr Ecart sent an email PM (HR Lead, EMEA) on 17 January 2011 as follows:

“I haven’t had a reply to my letter dated 3 December regarding changes to my pension provision.  As stated, I can find no record of these changes ever being communicated to me, so look forward to you confirming that AON have been instructed to recalculate my figures accordingly.”

25. On 4 February 2011 PM sent Mr Ecart an email advising him that the Company had decided to withdraw him and the other trustee from the special arrangements set out in the August 2004 Letter.  He said that 

“When the Company became aware of the special arrangements, it was clearly angry and upset that such arrangements had been put in place without the necessary knowledge or approval.  At the time, the chairman of the trustees for the pension scheme was informed about the company’s decision to withdraw such arrangements for at least those selected individuals (including you) who were under a fiduciary duty and avoid conflict of interest.  We recognise, whilst you may not have received a formal letter revoking the special arrangements, however, we believe you will have been fully aware of this delicate situation, as there were a number of discussions around this matter and particularly as the arrangements were rescinded for the other trustee who was also impacted by this.

It is therefore our strong view that you are ineligible to benefit from the terms of the [August 2004 Letter] and should be entitled to standard pension benefits in line with other members of the pension scheme.”

Summary of Mr Ecart’s position  
26. Mr Ecart says that the early retirement terms offered to him by the Senior Vice-President set out in the August 2004 Letter were terms offered by the Company.  Those terms were offered to three other Company employees, including one who was also a Company director and Scheme trustee. 

27. Mr Ecart says that he did not rescind the offer of the early retirement terms set out in the August 2004 Letter as has been suggested by the Company and was not aware of any changes to those terms.  He says that he was not aware of the October 2008 Letter and assumed the terms in the August 2004 Letter continued to apply. 

28. Under the terms of the Scheme Mr Ecart was able to be a member of the Scheme and a trustee.  At the time the offer was made to him (2004) there was no conflicts policy in place and he did not in any event influence the early retirement terms offered by the Company.  

29. Mr Ecart also says that in relation to his role as a Scheme trustee, he was not required to make a decision in relation to his early retirement terms as this was a matter for the Company.

30. The offer set out in the August 2004 Letter did not give rise to a conflict with Mr Ecart’s role as a Scheme trustee.  The Company agreed (as confirmed in that Letter) to meet the cost of providing the additional benefits so it would not have a further detrimental impact on the funding of the Scheme.  The August 2004 Letter also explained the steps to be taken by the Company in relation to the Scheme’s funding deficit.   

Summary of the Company’s position 

31. Mr Ecart (and another director, AG, mentioned in the August 2004 Letter) was a director of the Company and a trustee of the Scheme and therefore under a fiduciary duty as well as statutory duty not to place himself in a conflict of interest.  He should only act in the best interests of the Company and the Scheme.
32. The Company considers that Mr Ecart acted in self interest to the detriment of the other beneficiaries of the Scheme as the Scheme was already underfunded at the time of the August 2004 Letter.  The Company also makes the point that the Scheme rules have been amended to increase the retirement age for all other members of the Scheme in order to reduce the deficit.
33. The Company has said that it will honour the arrangements set out in the August 2004 Letter for RM and GK, but considers that Mr Ecart and AG should be treated differently because of their dual roles as directors of the Company and trustees of the Scheme.  
Conclusions

34. In the August 2004 Letter the Senior Vice-President said that the four named active members (including Mr Ecart) will be “permitted” to receive early retirement benefits in accordance with paragraph 2 of that Letter.  The August 2004 Letter also indicated that these terms were to be “maintained” which suggests that these were existing terms promised to Mr Ecart.  
35. There is no evidence that Mr Ecart influenced the Senior Vice-President as the terms offered to Mr Ecart were also offered to three other Company employees.  The offer was made by the Senior Vice-President, a director senior to Mr Ecart who reported to the Company’s Chief Executive.  It was reasonable therefore, for Mr Ecart to understand that the early retirement terms set out in the August 2004 Letter formed part of his contract with the Company and to expect his pension to be calculated in accordance with that Letter.   

36. The August 2004 Letter made the Scheme’s funding position clear.  It was stated that the Scheme was underfunded and that the Company intended to make additional contributions to address that deficit.  

37. Early retirement is allowed with the agreement of the Company (rule 3.2 of the 1999 Rules and rule 3.2 of the Current Rules).  With the agreement of the Company, the Scheme trustees can provide additional benefits to Scheme members providing the employers pay any necessary contributions (rule 17.2 of the 1999 Rules and rule 17.2 of the Current Rules).  
38. The Senior Vice-President stated in the August 2004 Letter that the cost of the early retirement terms offered to Mr Ecart and three of his colleagues named in the August 2004 Letter would be met by the Company.  

39. Those early retirement terms were made clear to the Scheme trustees, who sought advice on the point from Aon.  It is also clear from the advice provided by Aon to the Scheme trustees that Aon understood that special early retirement terms were to be provided for the four members named in the August 2004 Letter, including Mr Ecart.  

40. The Scheme trustees discussed the “Top-Up” costs payable by the Company at their meeting on 12 July 2004.  Mr Ecart was named so clearly had an interest the other trustees were aware of.  The trustees took advice as appropriate from Aon and calculated the cost, which they had been advised in the August 2004 Letter would be met by the Company.  

41. The Company advised the Chairman of the Scheme trustees in the October  2008 Letter that Mr Ecart had rescinded the offer of special terms set out in the August 2004 Letter.  
42. However, there is no evidence that Mr Ecart rescinded the offer of the early retirement terms set out in the August 2004 Letter and, although I would have expected him to have seen the October 2008 Letter as the Company’s intention in sending the October 2008 Letter was to “notify the Trustees” of the changes, I have not seen any evidence to confirm that he did in fact see the October 2008 Letter. 

43. I consider that, if Mr Ecart had been aware of the Company’s view (set out in the October 2008 Letter) that he had rescinded the offer of the early retirement terms set out in the August 2004 Letter, he would have made enquires in 2008.  However, he did not make those enquires until his correspondence with the Company between November 2010 and January 2011.  In that correspondence he said that he had not rescinded the offer of special early retirement terms set out in the August 2004 Letter. 
44. The Company has accepted the authenticity/validity of the August 2004 Letter to the extent it has agreed to honour its terms for at least one of the other named individuals, GK.  GK is not and has never been a trustee of the Scheme.  The Company is also prepared to honour the terms for RM.  

45. The Company’s objection to provision of the special early retirement terms on Mr Ecart’s redundancy in accordance with the August 2004 Letter is based essentially on Mr Ecart role at the time of the August 2004 Letter as a director of the Company and his role as a trustee of the Scheme (Mr Ecart remains a trustee).   

46. The Company states that Mr Ecart cannot be granted the special early retirement terms because of a conflict of interest between his personal interest as a member of the Scheme, his role as a Scheme trustee with a duty to act in the best interests of all the Scheme beneficiaries and his duty to the Company as a director (his position within the Company at the time of the August 2004 Letter). 

47. Rule 19.2.4 of the 1999 Rules and Rule 19.6 of the Current Rules state that a trustee or a director of a corporate trustee “may validly execute his trustee duties even if he is entitled to receive benefits under the Scheme or has an interest in the result of his actions.”  
48. Rule 19.6 of the Current Rules states that this provision is “Subject to the requirements of the Pensions Regulator, in the case of the director of a corporate body, the Companies Act 2006 regarding "conflicts of interest”..

49. It is not entirely clear whether the reference to “a corporate body” in Rule 19.6 means a corporate trustee of the Scheme, but later in that Rule there is reference to “a corporate body which is a Trustee” so it is likely that the  provision is intended to apply to a corporate trustee.  
50. In any event, the Companies Act 2006 effective from 1 October 2008 is still relevant where a company director is also a pension scheme trustee and would require a person in this situation to declare an interest in any transaction or arrangement relating to the Scheme. 

51. The Company has provided (in support of its contention that Mr Ecart used his position within the Company and as a trustee of the Scheme to influence the offer made in relation to his Scheme benefits) an extract of the Company’s conflicts policy which says that: 

“A “conflict of interest” occurs when a person’s private interest interferes in any way, or even appears to interfere, with the interests of IHS.  A conflict of interest can arise when an employee, officer or director takes an action or pursues an interest that may make it difficult for that individual to perform his or her work objectively and effectively.  Conflicts of interest may also arise when an employee, officer or director or his or her immediate family members) receives improper personal benefits as a result of that individual’s position in or access to the Company.” 

52. I do not consider that Mr Ecart’s situation falls within this provision.  He was made an offer by the Senior Vice President and there is no evidence that he influenced that offer, which was not made only to him but also to three of his colleagues.  The Company undertook in the August 2004 Letter to pay contributions to fund those benefits and the Scheme trustees were kept fully informed, consistent with the Pension Regulator’s requirements. 

53. I have not seen a copy of a “conflicts of interest” policy relating specifically to the Scheme trustees, but the Pensions Regulator’s guidance (which provides support and guidance to trustees in relation to this issue) contemplates a policy which makes provision for identification, monitoring and managing conflicts.  The trustees have been kept fully informed on this topic, and indeed sought advice from Aon.  

54. Section 39 of the Pensions Act 1995 (Exercise of powers by member trustees) provides that:

“No rule of law that a trustee may not exercise the powers vested in him so as to give rise to a conflict between his personal interest and his duties to the beneficiaries shall apply to a trustee of a trust scheme, who is also a member of the scheme, exercising the powers vested in him in any manner, merely because their exercise in that manner benefits, or may benefit, him as a member of the scheme.”

55. This provision is reflected in both in Rule 19.2.4 of the 1999 Rules and Rule 19.6 of the Current Rules which provides that a trustee may validly execute his trustee duties even if he is entitled to receive benefits under the Scheme or has an interest in the result of his actions.

56. I find that Mr Ecart was made an offer by the Company (notified to him by a director senior to him, the Senior Vice-President in the August 2004 Letter) and is entitled to consider the terms offered as a contract between him and the Company maintaining certain early retirement benefits promised to him when amendments were made to the Scheme.  
57. There is no evidence that Mr Ecart influenced that decision, either in his role as a Company Director or a Scheme trustee.  In any event, the Company promised to fund the benefits.  
58. There is also no evidence that Mr Ecart rescinded his acceptance of those terms.  
59. I find that the early retirement terms applicable to Mr Ecart on his redundancy as set out in the August 2004 Letter apply to him and therefore uphold Mr Ecart’s complaint.   
Directions   

60. I direct that within 28 days of this Determination, 

· The Company shall instruct Aon to amend their records and provide Mr Ecart with a benefit statement confirming the early retirement benefits  payable to him when he attains age 55 in accordance with the terms set out in paragraph 2 of the August 2004 Letter relating to his redundancy; 
· The Company shall instruct the trustees to pay those benefits at Mr Ecart’s request when he attains age 55 and pay any additional costs in accordance with the terms of the August 2004 Letter; and 

· Pay Mr Ecart £250 for distress and inconvenience. 
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

31 October 2012 
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